Decrease in retained profits (183,877) (27,117)

As restated 3,361,365 2,711,278

131

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.1 Effects on adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits (cont’d)

 Group Bank

 2012 2012

 RM'000 RM'000

Impact on profit or loss

Operating expenses – Personnel expenses

As previously stated 582,702 575,538

Decrease in personnel expenses (13,547) (13,547)

As restated 569,155 561,991

Impact on other comprehensive income

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan

As previously stated - -

Decrease in other comprehensive income (170,307) (170,307)

As restated (170,307) (170,307)

132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

Statement of financial position

Group
31.12.2012

As
previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds 3,597,488 - 3,597,488

Deposits and placements with financial institutions 258,980 - 258,980

Financial assets available- for-sale 9,802,481 - 9,802,481

Financial assets held-to-maturity 8,220,956 - 8,220,956

Financing and advances  55,233,276 - 55,233,276

Trade receivables 8,435 - 8,435

Other assets 841,479 (183,877) 657,602

Inventories 6,858 - 6,858

Property and equipment 670,657 - 670,657

Goodwill on consolidation 13,185 - 13,185

Investment properties 236,581 - 236,581

Prepaid lease payments 83,943 - 83,943

Deferred tax assets 408,494 - 408,494

TOTAL ASSETS 79,382,813 (183,877) 79,198,936

133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

Statement of financial position

Group
31.12.2012

As
previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers 62,666,004 - 62,666,004

Deposits and placements from

banks and financial institutions   200,000 -   200,000

Trade payables 6,734 - 6,734

Recourse obligations on

financing sold to Cagamas 3,172,301 - 3,172,301

Debt securities issued   1,006,658 -   1,006,658

Other liabilities 1,442,029 - 1,442,029

Provision for taxation 47,616 - 47,616

Profit equalisation reserve (Investor)   220,538 -   220,538

Financing from other financial institutions 40,431 - 40,431

TOTAL LIABILITIES 68,802,311 - 68,802,311

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND

Share capital 2,865,004 - 2,865,004

Share redemption fund   53,671 -   53,671

Reserves  7,297,724 (183,877) 7,113,847

Profit equalisation reserve (Bank) 364,103 - 364,103

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 10,580,502 (183,877) 10,396,625

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 79,382,813 (183,877) 79,198,936

134

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

Statement of financial position

Bank
31.12.2012

As
 previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

 restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds 3,593,936 - 3,593,936

Deposits and placements with financial institutions 253,873 - 253,873

Financial assets available- for-sale 9,797,317 - 9,797,317

Financial assets held-to-maturity 8,220,956 - 8,220,956

Financing and advances  55,233,276 - 55,233,276

Other assets 791,441 (183,877)   607,564

Investment in subsidiaries 43,500 - 43,500

Property and equipment 647,953 - 647,953

Investment properties   145,384 -   145,384

Prepaid lease payments 70,991 - 70,991

Deferred tax assets 410,000 - 410,000

TOTAL ASSETS 79,208,627 (183,877) 79,024,750

135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

Statement of financial position

Bank
31.12.2012

As
 previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

 restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers 62,666,004 - 62,666,004

Deposits and placements from

banks and financial institutions   200,000 -   200,000

Recourse obligations on financing sold to
  Cagamas

3,172,301

-

3,172,301

Debt securities issued   1,006,658 -   1,006,658

Other liabilities 1,570,329 - 1,570,329

Provision for taxation 46,684 - 46,684

Profit equalisation reserve (Investor)   220,538 -   220,538

TOTAL LIABILITIES 68,882,514 - 68,882,514

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND

Share capital 2,865,004 - 2,865,004

Share redemption fund   53,671 -   53,671

Reserves  7,043,335 (183,877) 6,859,458

Profit equalisation reserve (Bank)   364,103 -   364,103

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 10,326,113 (183,877) 10,142,236

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 79,208,627 (183,877) 79,024,750

136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

Statement of financial position

Group
1.1.2012

As
previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds 4,475,449 - 4,475,449

Deposits and placements with financial institutions 3,515,000 - 3,515,000

Financial assets held-for-trading 10,362  10,362

Financial assets available- for-sale 10,843,719 - 10,843,719

Financial assets held-to-maturity 2,852,471 - 2,852,471

Financing and advances  49,179,249 - 49,179,249

Trade receivables 7,293 - 7,293

Other assets 578,012 (27,117) 550,895

Inventories 1,703 - 1,703

Property and equipment 490,266 - 490,266

Goodwill on consolidation 13,185 - 13,185

Investment properties 246,898 - 246,898

Prepaid lease payments 76,663 - 76,663

Deferred tax assets 355,496 - 355,496

TOTAL ASSETS 72,645,766 (27,117) 72,618,649

137

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

Statement of financial position

Group
1.1.2012

As
previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers 58,507,088 - 58,507,088

Deposits and placements from

banks and financial institutions 595,000 - 595,000

Trade payables 6,274 - 6,274

Recourse obligations on

financing sold to Cagamas 3,303,393 - 3,303,393

Other liabilities 1,435,851 - 1,435,851

Provision for taxation  -

Profit equalisation reserve (Investor) 145,776 - 145,776

Financing from other  financial institutions 41,479 - 41,479

TOTAL LIABILITIES 64,034,861 - 64,034,861

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND

Share capital 2,349,063 - 2,349,063

Share redemption fund 53,671 - 53,671

Reserves  5,977,606 (27,117) 5,950,489

Profit equalisation reserve (Bank) 230,565 - 230,565

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 8,610,905 (27,117) 8,583,788

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 72,645,766 (27,117) 72,618,649

138

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

Statement of financial position

Bank
1.1.2012

As
 previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

 restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds 4,463,644 - 4,463,644

Deposits and placements with financial institutions 3,515,000 - 3,515,000

Financial assets held-for-trading 10,362  10,362

Financial assets available- for-sale 10,833,332 - 10,833,332

Financial assets held-to-maturity 2,852,471 - 2,852,471

Financing and advances  49,179,249 - 49,179,249

Other assets 537,344 (27,117) 510,227

Investment in subsidiaries 43,500 - 43,500

Property and equipment 470,949 - 470,949

Investment properties 155,160 - 155,160

Prepaid lease payments 63,631 - 63,631

Deferred tax assets 356,000 - 356,000

TOTAL ASSETS 72,480,642 (27,117) 72,453,525

139

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

Statement of financial position

Bank
1.1.2012

As
 previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

 restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

LIABILITIES

Deposits from customers 58,507,088 - 58,507,088

Deposits and placements from

banks and financial institutions 595,000 - 595,000

Recourse obligations on

financing sold to Cagamas 3,303,393 - 3,303,393

Other liabilities 1,574,782 - 1,574,782

Profit equalisation reserve (Investor) 145,776 - 145,776

TOTAL LIABILITIES 64,126,039 - 64,126,039

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND

Share capital 2,349,063 - 2,349,063

Share redemption fund 53,671 - 53,671

Reserves  5,721,304 (27,117) 5,694,187

Profit equalisation reserve (Bank) 230,565 - 230,565

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 8,354,603 (27,117) 8,327,486

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS' FUND 72,480,642 (27,117) 72,453,525

140

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Group
2012

As
 previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

 restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income 5,857,990 - 5,857,990

Expenditure (2,492,972) - (2,492,972)

Net income 3,365,018 - 3,365,018

Allowances for impairment (638,270) - (638,270)

Other operating income 420,116 - 420,116

Operating expenses (1,029,671) 13,547 (1,016,124)

Profit before taxation and zakat 2,117,193 13,547 2,130,740

Taxation (333,237) - (333,237)

Zakat (45,880) - (45,880)

Profit after taxation and zakat 1,738,076 13,547 1,751,623

Statutory appropriations (497,923) - (497,923)

Profit for the year 1,240,153 13,547 1,253,700

Other comprehensive income

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation of

financial assets available-for-sale   68,780 -   68,780

Additions/(Utlisation) of profit

equalisation reserve (Bank)   133,538 -   133,538

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan - (170,307) (170,307)

202,318 (170,307) 32,011

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,442,471 (156,760) 1,285,711

141

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

44. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

44.2 Financial impact of adoption of new and revised MFRS 119 – Employee Benefits

(continued)

 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Bank
2012

As
 previously

stated

Effect of
MFRS 119

adoption
As

 restated

  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Income  5,798,419 -  5,798,419

Expenditure (2,460,008) - (2,460,008)

Net income  3,338,411 -  3,338,411

Allowances for impairment (633,862) - (633,862)

Other operating income  433,007 -  433,007

Operating expenses (1,023,673) 13,547 (1,010,126)

Profit before taxation and zakat 2,113,883 13,547   2,127,430

Taxation  (328,268) -  (328,268)

Zakat   (45,626) -   (45,626)

Profit after taxation and zakat 1,739,989 13,547 1,753,536

Statutory appropriations (497,923) - (497,923)

Profit for the year 1,242,066 13,547 1,255,613

Other comprehensive income

Net gain/(loss) on revaluation of

financial assets available-for-sale   68,780 -   68,780

Additions/(Utlisation) of profit

equalisation reserve (Bank)   133,538 -   133,538

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan - (170,307) (170,307)

202,318 (170,307) 32,011

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,444,384 (156,760) 1,287,624